MWO effective date 1 October 1980 and completion date 30 September 1990.
NORMAL
MWO 55-1520-241-30-4
*CHANGE NO. 3
D E P A R T M E N T  O F  T H E  A R M Y  M O D I F I C A T I O N  W O R K  O R D E R
REMOVAL OF TWO INLET HOUSING COVER CAPSCREWS
T55 SERIES ENGINES
CH-47A, CH-47B AND CH-47C HELICOPTERS

4. Assemblies or Components.  The following items whether installed or in stock will be modified.  This modification
affects all T55 series Engines.
NATIONAL STOCK NUMBER ENGINE MODEL DESIGNATION
2840-00-987-9717 T55-L-7
2840-00-950-6875 T55-L-7B
2840-00-937-0480 T55-L-7C
2840-00-398-9671 T55-L-11ASA
2840-00-000-0048 T55-L-11D
2840-01-030-4890 T55-L-712
5. Parts to be Modified.   Not applicable.
6. Application.
a. Time Compliance Schedule. MWO effective date 1 October 1980 and completion date 29 September
1982.
b. Level of Maintenance.  AVIM.
c. Applied By The Following Personnel.
MOS's Number Required
67U20 CH-47 Repairman 2 persons
68B20 Turbine Eng Repairman 1 person
68G20 Structural Repairman 1 person
67U30 Technical Inspector 1 person
d. Time required.
(1) For MWO application to one aircraft.
(a) Total of 7.5 manhours (3.75 manhours per engine using 5 persons).
(b) Total of 8.5 hours downtime for one aircraft.
(2) For uninstalled engines: 1.0 hours per engine.
2
MWO 55-1520-241-30-4
e. MWO's to be applied prior to or concurrent with this MWO:  None.
7. Technical Publications Changed as a Result of this MWO.
TM 55-1520-227-23
TM 55-1520-209-23
TM 55-2840-249-23
TM 55-2840-234-24/2
TM 55-2840-234-23P
8. Supply Kits, Parts and Disposition.
a. Parts required to accomplish MWO.  Two special plugs made from bolts P/N MS9566-12 required for each
engine or use two setscrews, P/N NAS1081C4A14L.  Four required per aircraft.  (See figure 1 for special bolt description.
b. Requisitioning and issue Instructions.  TM 55-2840-234-23P, Fig 22, Item 6A, NSN 5306-00-143-1647,
P/N MS9566-12.  TM 55-2840-234-23P, Fig 55, Item 42A, NSN 5305-00-904-0899, P/N NAS1081C4A14L.
c. Parts Disposition:  Bolts, P/N AN101110, P/N MS9519-10 and Key washers, P/N STD3018K11 discard .
d. Bulk and Consumable Materials.  Retaining compound (Loc-tite Grade AA) MIL-S-22473, NSN 803000-
081-2330.
9. Special Tools, Jigs and Fixtures.  None required.
10. Modification Procedures (Authority ECP A-P0001).
NOTE
If setscrew P/N NAS1081C4A14L is to be used disregard the following steps, a thru d.
NOTE
To prevent damage to threads of bolt (P/N MS9566-12) in step a, install two nuts (P/N STD3064-4)
on to bolt and tighten together.
a. Clamp bolt P/N MS9566-12 in bench vise and using a hacksaw, cut head of bolt off at the point where
remaining shank length is 0.  750 IN.  See figure 1.
b. Using a hacksaw, cut a common screwdriver slot in shank end of bolt to a depth of 0.087 to 0.102 IN.  See
figure 1.
c. Remove all burrs with suitable file.
d. Remove previously installed nuts.
e. Prepare aircraft for safe ground maintenance.
3
MWO 55-1520-241-30-4
f. Remove either left or right engine transmission (ref TM55-1520-227-23-2, Para 6-120 or TM55-1520-20923-
2, Para 6-118 as required).  Remove engine transmission only to the extent necessary to accomplish this MWO.